The main source of funding for the 2022 AHIES is the Harmonising and Improving Statistics 

in West Africa (HISWA) Project (P169265), an International Development Association (IDA) 

package provided by the World Bank. The budget for the 2022 AHIES is six million three 

hundred and seventeen thousand, eight hundred and thirty-eight United States Dollars 

(US$6,317,838). The G-money Electronic Payment System (G-money) was used to 

facilitate the transfer of payment to field officers. The System was used because it was 

found to be prompt and of lower cost relative to other modes of payments.   

The acquisition, storage, and deployment of logistics for training and fieldwork were